
Statutory Provision for Stop Work Orders and Debarment 

21 V.S.A. § 692. Penalties; failure to insure; stop work orders 

(a) Failure to insure. If after a hearing under section 688 of this title, the Commissioner determines that 

an employer has failed to comply with the provisions of section 687 of this title, the employer shall be 

assessed an administrative penalty of not more than $100.00 for every day for the first seven days the 

employer neglected to secure liability and not more than $150.00 for every day thereafter. 

(b) Stop-work orders. If an employer fails to comply with the provisions of section 687 of this title after 

investigation by the Commissioner, the Commissioner shall issue an emergency order to that employer 

to stop work until the employer has secured workers' compensation insurance. If the Commissioner 

determines that issuing a stop-work order would immediately threaten the safety or health of the 

public, the Commissioner may permit work to continue until the immediate threat to public safety or 

health is removed. The Commissioner shall document the reasons for permitting work to continue, and 

the document shall be available to the public. In addition, the employer shall be assessed an 

administrative penalty of not more than $250.00 for every day that the employer fails to secure 

workers' compensation coverage after the Commissioner issues an order to obtain insurance and may 

also be assessed an administrative penalty of not more than $250.00 for each employee for every day 

that the employer fails to secure workers' compensation coverage as required in section 687 of this title. 

When a stop-work order is issued, the Commissioner shall post a notice at a conspicuous place on the 

work site of the employer informing the employees that their employer failed to comply with the 

provisions of section 687 of this title and that work at the work site has been ordered to cease until 

workers' compensation insurance is secured. The stop-work order shall be rescinded as soon as the 

Commissioner determines that the employer is in compliance with section 687 of this title. An employer 

against whom a stop-work order has been issued is prohibited from contracting, directly or indirectly, 

with the State or any of its subdivisions for a period of up to three years following the date of the 

issuance of the stop-work order, as determined by the Commissioner in consultation with the 

Commissioner of Buildings and General Services or the Secretary of Transportation, as appropriate. 

Either the Secretary or the Commissioner, as appropriate, shall be consulted in any contest of the 

prohibition of the employer from contracting with the State or its subdivisions. 

(c) Penalty for violation of stop-work order. In addition to any other penalties, an employer who violates 

a stop-work order described in subsection (b) of this section is subject to: 

(1) a civil penalty of not more than $5,000.00 for the first violation and a civil penalty of not more than 

$10,000.00 for a second or subsequent violation; or 

(2) a criminal fine of not more than $10,000.00 or imprisonment for not more than 180 days, or both. 

  



Statutory Provision for False Statement and Debarment 

 

21 VSA §708. Penalty for false representation 

(a) Action by the Commissioner of Labor. A person who willfully makes a false statement or 

representation, for the purpose of obtaining any benefit or payment under the provisions of this 

chapter, either for herself or himself or for any other person, after notice and opportunity for hearing, 

may be assessed an administrative penalty of not more than $20,000.00, and shall forfeit all or a portion 

of any right to compensation under the provisions of this chapter, as determined to be appropriate by 

the Commissioner after a determination by the Commissioner that the person has willfully made a false 

statement or representation of a material fact. In addition, an employer found to have violated this 

section is prohibited from contracting, directly or indirectly, with the State or any of its subdivisions for 

up to three years following the date the employer was found to have made a false statement or 

misrepresentation of a material fact, as determined by the Commissioner in consultation with the 

Commissioner of Buildings and General Services or the Secretary of Transportation, as appropriate. 

Either the Secretary or the Commissioner, as appropriate, shall be consulted in any contest relating to 

the prohibition of the employer from contracting with the State or its subdivisions. 

(b) When the Department of Labor has sufficient reason to believe that an employer has made a false 

statement or representation for the purpose of obtaining a lower workers' compensation premium, the 

Department shall refer the alleged violation to the Commissioner of Financial Regulation for the 

Commissioner's consideration of enforcement pursuant to 8 V.S.A. § 3661(c). 

(c) Any penalty assessed or order issued under this chapter or 8 V.S.A. § 3661 shall continue in effect 

against any successor employer that has one or more of the same principals or corporate officers as the 

employer against which the penalties were assessed or order issued and is engaged in the same or 

similar business. 

(d) Notwithstanding the assessment of an administrative penalty under this section, a person may be 

prosecuted under 13 V.S.A. § 2024. 


